

No. 05-184

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SALIM AHMED HAMDAN, PETITIONER

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, ET AL.

---

**On writ of certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OFFICE OF CHIEF  
DEFENSE COUNSEL, OFFICE OF MILITARY  
COMMISSIONS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER  
[ABSTENTION INAPPROPRIATE]**

---

BRYAN T. BROYLES  
Lieutenant Colonel, JA, USA  
MICHAEL D. MORI  
Major, USMC  
TOM FLEENER  
Major, JA, USA  
WILLIAM C. KUEBLER  
Lieutenant, JAGC, USN

DWIGHT H. SULLIVAN\*  
Colonel, USMCR  
1815 S. Bell Street  
Arlington, VA 22202  
703-607-1521 ext. 186

\*Counsel of Record

1815 S. Bell Street  
Arlington, VA 22202  
703-607-1521  
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. INTEREST OF THE AMICUS..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 1

III. ARGUMENT

    THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE  
    THIS SYSTEMIC CHALLENGE  
    TO THE MILITARY COMMISSION  
    PROCESS NOW RATHER THAN  
    ABSTAINING UNTIL A COMMISSION  
    CASE BECOMES FINAL ..... 4

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Constitution

U.S. Const. amend VI..... 9, 12

### Cases

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	6, 14
<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944) .....	10
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	9
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	4, 5
<i>Fenner v. Boykin</i> , 271 U.S. 240 (1926).....	16
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 415 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2005). 6, 7, 14	
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. &amp; Co.</i> , 240 U.S.	
251 (1916). .....	4
<i>Hicks v. Bush</i> , 397 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	11
<i>McElroy v. Guagliardo</i> , 361 U.S. 281 (1960).....	5
<i>New v. Cohen</i> , 129 F.3d 639 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	6
<i>Noyd v. Bond</i> , 395 U.S. 683 (1969).....	5, 6
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....	5, 8
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975) .5, 6, 7, 16	
<i>Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955) .....	5
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 17 M.J. 126 (C.M.A. 1984) .....	13
<i>United States v. Ball</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896) .....	14
<i>United States v. Jacoby</i> , 11 C.M.A. 428, 29 C.M.R. 244	
(1960) .....	9
<i>United States v. King</i> , 58 M.J. 110 (C.A.A.F. 2003).....	13
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 21 C.M.A. 389, 45 C.M.R. 163	
(1972) .....	12
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , __ M.J. __, 2005 WL 3338657	
(A.F. Ct. Crim. App. Nov. 21, 2005) .....	9

<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	5, 16
---	-------

### **Statutes**

Uniform Code of Military Justice art. 10, 10 U.S.C. § 810 (2000) .....	12
Uniform Code of Military Justice art. 25a, 10 U.S.C.A. § 825a (West Supp. 2005) .....	11
Uniform Code of Military Justice art. 31(d), 10 U.S.C. § 831(d) (2000).....	10
Uniform Code of Military Justice art. 39(b), 10 U.S.C. § 839(b) (2000).....	9
Uniform Code of Military Justice art. 43, 10 U.S.C. § 843 (2000) .....	12

### **Rules**

Rule for Courts-Martial 707, <i>Manual for Courts-Martial, United States</i> (2005 ed.).....	12
Rule for Courts-Martial 1004(c), <i>Manual for Courts-Martial, United States</i> (2005 ed.).....	11

### **Executive Branch Orders and Instructions**

Dep't of Defense, Military Commission Instruction No. 7 (April 30, 2003), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.defenselink.mil/news/May2003/d20030430milcominstno7.pdf">http://www.defenselink.mil/news/May2003/d20030430milcominstno7.pdf</a> .....	12
Dep't of Defense, Military Commission Order No. 1 (March 21, 2002), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.defenselink.mil/news/Mar2002/d20020321ord.pdf">http://www.defenselink.mil/news/Mar2002/d20020321ord.pdf</a> .....	1

Dep't of Defense, Military Commission Order No. 1 (Aug. 31, 2005), available at <a href="http://www.defenselink.mil/news/Sep2005/d20050902order.pdf">http://www.defenselink.mil/news/Sep2005/d20050902order.pdf</a> .....	1, 11
President of the United States, Appointment of a Military Commission, Exec. Order No. 9185, 7 Fed. Reg. 5103 (July 2, 1942).....	4
President of the United States, Military Order of November 13, 2001, 66 Fed. Reg. 57,833 (Nov. 16, 2001) .....	9

#### Miscellaneous

LOUIS FISHER, NAZI SABOTEURS ON TRIAL (2003) .....	4
Josh Kastenberg, <i>The Customary International Law of War and Combatant Status: Does the Current Executive Branch Policy Determination on Unlawful Combatant Status for Terrorists Run Afoul of International Law, or Is It Just Poor Public Relations?</i> , 39 GONZ. L. REV. 495 (2003/2004) .....	11
Transcript of Record, <i>United States v. Hamdan</i> , No. 040004 (Aug. 24, 2004), available at <a href="http://www.defenselink.mil/news/Nov2005/d20051110Hamdanvol6.pdf">http://www.defenselink.mil/news/Nov2005/d20051110Hamdanvol6.pdf</a> .....	8
Transcript of Record, <i>United States v. Hicks</i> , No. 040001 (Aug. 25, 2004), available at <a href="http://www.defenselink.mil/news/Oct2005/d20051006vol6.pdf">http://www.defenselink.mil/news/Oct2005/d20051006vol6.pdf</a> .....	8
